IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-000130
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095444898

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

KORTNEY M. SHOOP )
1301 S.W. Skyline Drive ) CASE NO. 1816-CR

Blue Springs, MO 64015 ) DIVISION

DOB: 12/30/1990 )

Race/Sex: W/F )

I )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count 1. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt (565.050-002Y19791399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2018, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant while operating a motor vehicle, purposely drove her vehicle
toward the officer's vehicle in an attempt to strike that vehicle, and such conduct was a
substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to cause serious physical
injury to PO . and was done for the purpose of committing such assault.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count II. Resisting Arrest/detention/stop By Fleeing - Creating A Substantial Risk Of
Serious Injury/death To Any Person (575.150-002Y20174801.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo,
committed the class E felony of resisting a lawful stop, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2018, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, PO |l 2 1aw enforcement officer, was attempting to



State vs. Kortney M. Shoop

make a lawful stop of defendant, and the defendant knew or reasonably should have known
that the officer was making a lawful stop, and, for the purpose of preventing the officer from
effecting the stop, resisted the stop of defendant by fleeing from the officer and defendant
fled in such a manner that created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to
other persons in that defendant drove eastbound in the westbound lanes of 7 Highway,
putting other drivers who were on the roadway at risk.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Kelly Collins

Kelly Collins (#680006)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-3288

kmcollins @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
1. SGT Greg Martin, 504 E. Blue Pkwy, Lees Summit, MO 64063

2.




Statement of Probable Cause
Date: 04-07-2018
JPD CRN# 18-130

|, BN O AN | 2 Police Officer with the Lone Jack Police Department, Upon my oath, and
under the penalties of perjury, state as follows:

1. 1have probable cause to believe that, the Suspects, Shoop, Kortney M., W/F, DOB : 12/30/1990;
I B did commit one or more criminal offenses.

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 04-06-2018 at approximately 2234 hours, | was on patrol in the area of WB 50 Hwy and
Buckner Tarsney Rd., Lone Jack, Jackson County, Missouri, when | observed the suspect vehicle,
a white Oldsmobile SUV , license place number, PP2 Y9H, passed my location with a broken left
rear tail light.

As | attempted to conduct a traffic stop on the vehicle, it accelerated leading myself and
eventually several officers from several different agencies in a pursuit. The pursuit lasted
approximately 90 minutes and went through Jackson, Johnson and Cass Counties. During the
pursuit, the driver of the vehicle later identified as Kortney Shoop, drove the vehicle the wrong
up the WB 50 Highway exit ramp and then proceeded eastbound in the westbound lanes of 50
Highway. There were other vehicles on the roadway at this time.

During an attempt to box the suspect vehicle in to force a stop, the driver of the vehicle swerved
at my patrol vehicle in an attempt to strike my vehicle.

The suspect then turned onto Buckner-Tarsney and then onto Colbern Road. While on Colbern
Road, I saw shots being fired at me coming from the passenger side of the vehicle. 1also
observed during the pursuit that items were being thrown from the passenger side of the
vehicle. A search of the area after the pursuit revealed several firearms and a bag of projectile
parts of ammunition. Numerous spent shell casings were recovered from inside the vehicle on
the front passenger floorboard and the back passenger floorboard. There were also several live
rounds found throughout the vehicle.

Officers used spike strips to stop the vehicle. The vehicle became inoperable and the suspects
were taken into custody. Suspects were identified by their fingerprints by Missouri State
Highway Patrol.

The driver, Shoop was transported to the hospital after she stated that she had ingested heroin
and Xanax.



Sgt. Greg Martin of The Missouri State Highway Patrol, interviewed one of the passengers
identified as Hunter Fanara. Fanara stated he was in the vehicle but there were never any shots
fired from the vehicle or firearms in the vehicle.

Cpl. Tommy Speakman

Print Name Sighature



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-000130
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095444895

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

HUNTER A. FANARA )
16713 E. 29th Street South ) CASE NO. 1816-CR

Independence, MO 64055 ) DIVISION

DOB: 11/03/1991 )

Race/Sex: W/M )

| )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of attempted assault in the first degree, punishable upon
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2018, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposely in concert with
another, shot at ||| NI 2nd such conduct was a substantial step toward
the commission of the offense of assault in the first degree of || GG
a law enforcement officer performing his duties and special victim, and was done for the
purpose of committing such assault.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for
parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. Hunter A. Fanara

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under
Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2018, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with
another, committed the felony of attempted assault in the first degree charged in Count
one, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of assault in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo.
shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Kelly Collins

Kelly Collins (#680006)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-3288

kmcollins @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
1. SGT Greg Martin, 504 E. Blue Pkwy, Lees Summit, MO 64063
2. PO Tommy Speakman, 401 N. Bynum Road, Lone Jack, MO 64070




Statement of Probable Cause
Date: 04-07-2018

UPD CRN# 18-130

I, N N AN | 2 Police Officer with the Lone Jack Police Department, Upon my oath, and
under the penalties of perjury, state as follows:

1. 1have probable cause to believe that, the Suspects, Fanara, Hunter A., W/M, DOB : 11/03/1991;
I B Cid commit one or more criminal offenses.

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 04-06-2018 at approximately 2234 hours, | was on patrol in the area of WB 50 Hwy and
Buckner Tarsney Rd., Lone Jack, Jackson County, Missouri, when | observed the suspect vehicle,
a white Oldsmobile SUV , license place number, PP2 YOH, passed my location with a broken left
rear tail light.

As | attempted to conduct a traffic stop on the vehicle, it accelerated leading myself and
eventually several officers from several different agencies in a pursuit. The pursuit lasted
approximately 90 minutes and went through Jackson, Johnson and Cass Counties. During the
pursuit, the driver of the vehicle later identified as Kortney Shoop, drove the vehicle the wrong
up the WB 50 Highway exit ramp and then proceeded eastbound in the westbound lanes of 50
Highway. There were other vehicles on the roadway at this time.

During an attempt to box the suspect vehicle in to force a stop, the driver of the vehicle swerved
at my patrol vehicle in an attempt to strike my vehicle.

The suspect then turned onto Buckner-Tarsney and then onto Colbern Road. While on Colbern
Road, I saw shots being fired at me coming from the passenger side of the vehicle. | also
observed during the pursuit that items were being thrown from the passenger side of the
vehicle. A search of the area after the pursuit revealed several firearms and a bag of projectile
parts of ammunition. Numerous spent shell casings were recovered from inside the vehicle on
the front passenger floorboard and the back passenger floorboard. There were also several live
rounds found throughout the vehicle.

Officers used spike strips to stop the vehicle. The vehicle became inoperable and the suspects
were taken into custody. Suspects were identified by their fingerprints by Missouri State
Highway Patrol. The front seat passenger was identified as Hunter Fanara. Sgt. Greg Martin of
The Missouri State Highway Patrol, interviewed Fanara. Fanara stated he was in the vehicle but
there were never any shots fired from the vehicle or firearms in the vehicle.



Cpl. Tommy Speakman / § ;0

Print Name ' (-/ /Signature




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-000130
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095444896

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

COLBY R. SRITE )
3604 N. Pleasant ) CASE NO. 1816-CR

Independence, MO 64050 ) DIVISION

DOB: 11/09/1991 )

Race/Sex: W/M )

| )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of attempted assault in the first degree, punishable upon
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2018, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposely in concert
with another, shot at || | N 2d such conduct was a substantial step
toward the commission of the offense of assault in the first degree of || NG
B 2 |aw enforcement officer performing his duties and special victim, and was
done for the purpose of committing such assault.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for
parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. Colby R. Srite

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under
Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2018, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with
another, committed the felony of attempted assault in the first degree charged in Count
one, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of assault in the first degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo.
shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Kelly Collins

Kelly Collins (#680006)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-3288

kmcollins @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
1. SGT Greg Martin, 504 E. Blue Pkwy, Lees Summit, MO 64063

2.




Statement of Probable Cause
Date: 04-07-2018
UJPD CRN# 18-130

I, Tommy R. Speakman , a Police Officer with the Lone Jack Police Department, Upon my oath, and
under the penalties of perjury, state as follows:

1.

| have probable cause to believe that, the Suspects, Srite, Colby R., W/M, DOB : 11/09/1991;
I did commit one or more criminal offenses.

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 04-06-2018 at approximately 2234 hours, | was on patrol in the area of WB 50 Hwy and
Buckner Tarsney Rd., Lone Jack, Jackson County, Missouri, when | observed the suspect vehicle,
a white Oldsmobile SUV , license place number, PP2 YI9H, passed my location with a broken left
rear tail light.

As | attempted to conduct a traffic stop on the vehicle, it accelerated leading myself and
eventually several officers from several different agencies in a pursuit. The pursuit lasted
approximately 90 minutes and went through Jackson, Johnson and Cass Counties. During the
pursuit, the driver of the vehicle later identified as Kortney Shoop, drove the vehicle the wrong
up the WB 50 Highway exit ramp and then proceeded eastbound in the westbound lanes of 50
Highway. There were other vehicles on the roadway at this time.

During an attempt to box the suspect vehicle in to force a stop, the driver of the vehicle swerved
at my patrol vehicle in an attempt to strike my vehicle.

The suspect then turned onto Buckner-Tarsney and then onto Colbern Road. While on Colbern
Road, | saw shots being fired at me coming from the passenger side of the vehicle. 1 also
observed during the pursuit that items were being thrown from the passenger side of the
vehicle. A search of the area after the pursuit revealed several firearms and a bag of projectile
parts of ammunition. Numerous spent shell casings were recovered from inside the vehicle on
the front passenger floorboard and the back passenger floorboard. There were also several live
rounds found throughout the vehicle.

Officers used spike strips to stop the vehicle. The vehicle became inoperable and the suspects
were taken into custody. Suspects were identified by their fingerprints by Missouri State
Highway Patrol. The back seat passenger was identified as Colby Srite.



Cpl. Tommy Speakman

Print Name Signature





